of the debt explaining the reason for the deviation. 20 

Section 7.  Little Rock, Ark., Rev. Code § 2-260.5 (9) is amended to read as follows: 21 

(9) Utility or waste disposal rates will be set to ensure debt service coverage exceeds the bond indenture 22 

requirement of one hundred twenty-five (125) percent. 23 

Section 8.  Little Rock, Ark., Rev. Code § 2-260.6 (2) is amended to read as follows: 24 

(2) The general fund goal is to set aside ten million dollars ($10,000,000.00) or ten (10) percent of 25 

general fund revenues, whichever is greater, into a restricted reserve fund.